

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT  
ASSOCIATION, EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF BATON ROUGE  
AND PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, and  
WILLIAM HUFF, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMSCORE, INC., SERGE MATTA, MELVIN  
WESLEY III, MAGID M. ABRAHAM, KENNETH  
J. TARPEY, WILLIAM J. HENDERSON,  
RUSSELL FRADIN, GIAN FULGONI, WILLIAM  
KATZ, RONALD J. KORN, JOAN LEWIS,  
RENTRAK CORPORATION, DAVID BOYLAN,  
DAVID I. CHEMEROW, WILLIAM ENGEL,  
PATRICIA GOTTESMAN, WILLIAM LIVEK,  
ANNE MACDONALD, MARTIN O’CONNOR,  
BRENT ROSENTHAL, and RALPH SHAW,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 1:16-cv-01820-JGK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

John C. Browne  
Jesse L. Jensen  
Kate W. Aufses  
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 7

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable As A Percentage Of The  
Common Fund ..... 7

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER  
EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE  
LODESTAR METHOD..... 8

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-  
the-Fund Method..... 8

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar  
Method ..... 10

III. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 13

A. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee..... 13

B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee ..... 16

C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee ..... 17

D. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested  
Fee..... 18

E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement ..... 19

F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee ..... 20

G. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee..... 20

IV. THE FEE REQUEST IS SUPPORTED BY LEAD PLAINTIFFS..... 20

V. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE  
NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED ..... 21

VI. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE AND  
MODEST COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 22

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'n Corp. Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re AremisSoft</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex. Trans. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2015) .....	8
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	9
<i>Birmingham Ret. and Relief Sys. v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2459, ECF Nos. 68, 80 (Oct. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	21
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-08633, ECF Nos. 99, 112 (Mar. 14, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 24, 2010).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom</i> , 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005) .....	11
<i>Ellenburg III v. JA Solar Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10475 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2011).....	9

<i>In re FLAG Telecom</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	7, 20
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03852-GBD, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2016).....	8
<i>Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 9350, ECF Nos. 374, 375, 388 (May 12, 2017) .....	10
<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-03707, ECF Nos. 253, 255 (Sept. 29, 2011).....	9
<i>In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00909, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011) (Sullivan, J.).....	16
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 20
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8, 17
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-264-KMK, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2011) (Karis, J.).....	15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-9633, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009) (Rakoff, J.) .....	16
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-5653-PAC, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2016) .....	8
<i>NECA-IBEW Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016) .....	8, 11

*In re New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Group Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-05724, ECF No. 97 (Nov. 17, 2014) .....9

*In re Penn West Petroleum Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 14-cv-6046, ECF No. 144 (June 28, 2016).....9

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-09866 (LTS) (HBP), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) .....8

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) .....12

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Orthofix Int’l N.V.*,  
No. 1:13-cv-5696, ECF No. 132 (Apr. 29, 2016).....9

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....11

*In re Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.*,  
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....8

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....17

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) (Leisure, J.) .....16

*Tardio v. New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Group, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-06619, ECF No. 42 (Nov. 17, 2014) .....9

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

*In re Veeco*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....18, 19, 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 11

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....11

**STATUTES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act..... passim
